Measurement of the CAPP is subject to risks and uncertainties. Besides the effects of economic developments and the

outcomes of ongoing litigation regarding the amount recovered and the payout date, the information hitherto published

by HETA on the wind-down has consistently deviated from actual events. This uncertainty is counteracted by using the

most trustworthy information presently available, and taking account of a variety of scenarios and the estimated

probability that they will occur. The effects of changes to significant unobservable inputs for the measurement model

on the valuation are presented in the sensitivity analysis below.

This shows the effects of average changes in individual parameters, with other inputs remaining constant (ceteris

paribus). The inputs are Level 3 (unobservable) parameters. The amount recovered from the wind-down has the greatest

influence on the valuation; the higher recovery is, the higher the valuation will be. The two other significant inputs are

the discount rate and the payout date. A higher discount rate results in a lower valuation, and an earlier payout date

increases the valuation.

31 Dec. 2019

Sensitivity analysis: Level 3 parameters

Recovery, EUR m Discount rate Payout date, years

 +100 -100 +1% -1% +1 -1

  Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (%) +0.6% -0.6% -0.2% +0.2% -0.4% +0.4%

  Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (EUR ’000) 1,734 -1,834 -529 553 -1,259 1,358

31 Dec. 2018

Sensitivity analysis: Level 3 parameters

Recovery, EUR m Discount rate Payout date, years

 +100 -100 +1% -1% +1 -1

  Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (%) +0.5% -0.5% -0.2% +0.2% -0.3% +0.4%

  Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (EUR ’000) 1,487 -1,524 -509 536 -1,043 1,130

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | 98

4.7.1 Fair value hierarchy

The table below summarises the fair value hierarchies of all the financial instruments held by the HYPO NOE Group.

31 Dec. 2019, EUR ’000
Carrying
amount

Fair value

Fair value measurement

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

 Assets

  Cash and balances at central banks 235,481 235,532 215,429 20,103 -

  Financial assets – HFT 438,035 438,035 - 71,008 367,027

  Financial assets – mandatorily FVTPL 224,413 224,413 27,723 40,607 156,083

[…]

employed, and the return may not exceed 3.5%. As the annual dividends remain constant at 3.5% over the entire

lifetime of the investee owing to the statutory regulations, the fair value of EWU under IFRS 13 is calculated as the

present value of perpetual constant investment income, less EWU’s indexed operating costs.

The time horizon used in the calculation is greater than five years, as one-time effects must be factored in at the rough

budgeting stage before a long-term profit forecast can be made. The underlying growth rate on a going concern basis

is zero. This is due to the restrictions under the Non-profit Housing Act, as a result of which EWU’s realisable investment

income is capped and – ceteris paribus – must remain constant.

The discount rate applied is the return on equity required by potential investors; this reflects the return from companies

with a similar risk profile in the meaning of paragraph 55 IAS 36, which was validated by a plausibility assessment based

on experience.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 10 GROUP STRUCTURE AND RELATED-PARTY RELATIONSHIPS

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | 144

EUR ’000
Change in fair value

 31 Dec. 2019 31 Dec. 2018

 Sensitivity analysis

  10% increase in operating costs -180 -187

  10% decrease in operating costs 180 187

  0.25 bp decrease in discount rate -8 -48

  0.25 bp increase in discount rate -47 -21

It should be noted that any amendments to the Non-profit Housing Act with regard to companies’ ability to pay dividends

could lead to a significant increase in EWU’s fair value.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 10 GROUP STRUCTURE AND RELATED-PARTY RELATIONSHIPS

2019 ANNUAL REPORT | 145

10.4 Disclosures on related-party relationships

 31 Dec. 2019, EUR ’000

P
a

re
n

t
co

m
p

a
n

ie
s

N
o

n
-c

o
n

so
lid

a
te

d

su
b

si
d

ia
ri

e
s

A
ss

o
ci

a
te

s
a

cc
o

u
n

te
d

 f
o

r
u

si
n

g
 t

h
e

e

q
u

it
y

 m